
Highways Committee

Date Thursday 8 October 2015
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the meetings held on 5 June and 24 July 2015  (Pages 1 - 
12)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  

5. A689 Rose Terrace, Stanhope - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 13 - 22)

6. C91 Waldridge Village and Waldridge Link Road, Chester le Street - 
Various Speed Limits - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 23 - 42)

7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
30 September 2015

To: The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chairman)
Councillor C Kay (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, D Bell, H Bennett, I Geldard, 
O Gunn, D Hall, D Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
R Ormerod, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, P Stradling, J Turnbull, 
M Wilkes, R Young and F Tinsley

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Friday 5 June 2015 at 9.30 a.m.

Present:

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Kay (Vice-Chairman), D Bell, O Gunn, D Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, 
J Robinson, P Stradling, M Wilkes, R Young and J Gray

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, H Bennett, 
I Geldard, D Hall, S Morrison, R Ormerod, J Rowlandson and J Turnbull.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Gray was substituting for Councillor J Turnbull.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Wilkes declared a pecuniary interest in Item No. 5 (Unc 12.31 Hustledown 
Road, South Stanley) as he part owned a property on a neighbouring street.

5 Unc 12.31 Hustledown Road, South Stanley - Speed Cushions 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding representations received to proposed traffic calming measures on Hustledown 
Road, South Stanley (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Committee were informed that the location had speed related issues and Durham 
Constabulary had made representations to the County Council in 2014 regarding the 
amount of high speed traffic using Hustledown Road.  They had requested that a more 
permanent solution be found to the problem as resources would not allow for a constant 
presence from the police.



The Committee then received a presentation detailing:

 the location of the proposed restrictions;
 an aerial view;
 the location of buildouts;
 a technical drawing of the buildouts, give way; and
 the driving view along the road.

The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that the report stated that local 
Councillors had not commented on the scheme. However, Councillor Davinson had made 
some comments on the scheme during the consultation which related to the access to the 
area by the Fire Brigade.  The Strategic Highways Manager confirmed that the Fire 
Brigade had been consulted on the proposed scheme and didn’t raise any issues.

Three representations had been made by one objector relating to the advertising process 
of the consultation, their dislike of road humps generally which they felt caused damage to 
vehicles and the costs relating to the installation of road humps which they felt could be 
better used towards highways maintenance.  The Strategic Highways Manager confirmed 
that the relevant notices were placed on-site as per the statutory consultation period. No 
properties were directly affected by the section of carriageway.  The expenditure for the 
scheme was being funded from a specific traffic management solutions budget and the 
traffic calming measures would be installed in accordance with national guidance.

Councillor Wilkes referred to the Council’s 20mph policy being introduced at some schools 
across the County and expressed concern that people using this route would potentially 
detour through neighbouring streets should the proposals detailed in the report be 
introduced.

The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that from their experience, it 
would be unlikely that motorists would consider taking a longer diversionary route to avoid 
the proposed build-outs and therefore didn’t anticipate it having an effect on neighbouring 
streets, however, the situation would be monitored.

Resolved
(i) That the recommendation in the report be agreed; and
(ii) That traffic on neighbouring streets be monitored accordingly, once the scheme had 

been implemented.

6 Peterlee - Parking and Waiting Restrictions Amendment Order 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development regarding parking and waiting restrictions at Peterlee (for copy 
see file of Minutes)

The Strategic Traffic Manager explained that traffic regulation orders were always under 
review and Peterlee was an area which had been subject to large areas of change over 
recent times.  A number of amendments affecting existing waiting restrictions proposed for 
Howletch Primary School, Pennine Drive and Grampian Drive had not received any 
objections. One objection had been received to changes proposed for Judson Road.  The 



scheme in this particular area had been devised following a request by a Senior Facility 
Engineer for Caterpillar, Peterlee who explained that very large vehicles and movements 
accessing and egressing Judson Road were extremely difficult due to the amount of cars 
parking on grass verges and either side of the road.  A site visit was held with the 
representative and scheme involving the introduction of ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ 
restriction was drawn up.

The Committee heard that there was one objection to the proposal, submitted by an 
employee from Caterpillar.  Whilst the objector accepted the need for the situation to be 
addressed, he expressed concern that the proposal would affect a local mobile caterer and 
the nearby ‘Learning Centre of Light’, particularly if they were to hold any large attendee 
events. 

In response, the Strategic Manager informed the Committee that the restrictions had been 
plotted accordingly in relation to access and egress to the Caterpillar plant.  It was noted 
that the facility had around 1200 off-road car parking spaces which was deemed sufficient 
to accommodate vehicles from workers on shift patterns at the plant.

In response to point raised about the Learning Centre of Light, the Committee were 
informed that the venue had its own access to an off street parking facility and anyone 
visiting the site could use the car park facilities or park in nearby unrestricted streets.

Suggestions to install fencing and boulders would not be considered as they would be 
classed as obstructions and would not remedy the issues of accessibility to the Caterpillar 
plant, and in some cases, could actually worsen the situation.

Councillor Kay felt that the site had more than generous car parking facilities available for 
all the staff of different shifts and there was no reason for people to park their vehicles 
which caused difficulty to the large vehicles and vehicle movements, other than for 
convenience of it being closer to the site entrance.

Resolved
That the recommendation in the report be agreed.

7 Wolsingham - Parking and Waiting Restrictions Order 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development regarding a proposed traffic regulation order at the Causeway, 
Wolsingham (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Causeway had been subject to a seasonal restriction whereby waiting was 
[...]
ents had been 
unsuccessful. It was felt that this could not be taken into account until such time as the 
resident returned to their property. The Committee were also informed that the proposed 
restrictions would allow for pick-up/drop off at the location or if the person held a blue 
badge, they would be able to park at the location for three hours, providing they were not 
causing an obstruction.  

The Strategic Manager also informed the Committee that one objector who could not be 
present at the meeting had made further representations about the loss of parking spaces, 
would increase the speed of vehicles in the Causeway area, disadvantage other residents 
and there was no need to put in further restrictions for the convenience of others and 
asked the Council to reconsider the scheme.

Councillor Shuttleworth, one of the local Members who could not be present at the meeting 
had emailed the Senior Committee Services Officer and asked for his representation to be 
conveyed to the Committee. Councillor Shuttleworth had not made any previous 
representations as he believed that the additional measures would not create any issues, 
given that there had been no objections previously in the area concerned.  

Councillor Shuttleworth stated in his representation that ‘a number of people had now 
responded to the proposed scheme, and issues had been raised, at the Causeway, 
Wolsingham.  He asked if the Committee would be minded to carry out a review of the 
parking arrangements after three months of operation.   He had made this request 
because over one year ago, he had been contacted by someone with severe disability 
issues, who was concerned about any parking restrictions, and he had been unable to 
contact them.

Councillor Robinson felt that the suggestion made by Councillor Shuttleworth appeared fair 
under the circumstances and suggested that the Corporate Director, should consider 
implementing the proposals as detailed in the report and then reviewed after three months 
of operation to take into account the representations made by the resident who had been 



unable to be contacted.  Councillor Stradling seconded the suggestion made by Councillor 
Robinson.

The Strategic Manager explained that the County Council could review the scheme after 
three months of operation which would hopefully allow for time to discuss the residents 
needs of whom Councillor Shuttleworth and one other objector had referred to.

Resolved
That the recommendation contained in the report be agreed and that once the scheme 
was implemented to review its operation after three months.





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 24 July 2015 at 9.30 a.m.

Present:

Councillor C Kay in the Chair.

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, S Morrison, J Robinson, J 
Turnbull, M Wilkes and R Young.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Allen, G Bleasdale, O Gunn, D 
Hall, R Ormerod, J Rowlandson and P Stradling.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

4 Declarations of interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Definitive Map Modification Order Application to add footpaths to the 
Definitive Map and Statement relating to Wharton Park, Durham

The Senior Rights of Way Officer informed the Committee that the purpose of the report 
was to consider and determine an application to add footpaths to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way at Wharton Park, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Committee were provided with a presentation which detailed the following:

 location plan of the area
 location plan of the proposed footpaths
 photograph of the North Road entrance to Wharton Park
 photograph of the train station entrance to Wharton Park
 photograph of the Framwellgate Peth entrance to Wharton Park
 summary of ev
[...]
pose, 



hence the 1932 Conveyance was silent on the matter as there was no need to reiterate the 
purpose.

Seconded by Councillor B Armstrong, Councillor J Robinson moved that, based on the 
evidence presented before the Committee, that a Definitive Map Modification Order be 
made to add the section of path C in the new park to the Definitive Map and Statement.

Resolved
That a Definitive Map Modification Order be made under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to add the section of path C in the new park to the Definitive Map and Statement.





Highways Committee

8th October 2015

A689 Western Approach to Stanhope
40mph Speed Limit - Update

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1 To update Members on changes to the speed limit on the A689 at the 

Western Approach to Stanhope, which Committee endorsed on the 21st 
November 2014.

Background
2 Highways Committee endorsed the proposal to introduce a 40mph “buffer 

zone” in place of a 30mph speed limit on the western approach to Stanhope 
and associated changes to the speed limit in the vicinity of Horn Hall, as 
shown on the plan in Appendix 2.

3 Officers were asked to update Committee at a future date on the effectiveness 
of the changed speed limit, following introduction of the 40mph buffer zone. 

4 The Committee heard a representation from a local resident of ‘Horn Hall’ who 
expressed concerns that increasing the speed limit to 40mph would have the 
effect of increasing vehicular speeds outside of his property located on the 
B6278. A number of additional representations were made, again expressing  
concern that increasing the speed limit on the A689 would lead to increased 
vehicular speeds entering and travelling through Stanhope.

5 It was explained at Highways Committee that the Police considered that the 
30mph speed limit at the western approach to 
[...]
sity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None

Accommodation – None

Crime and Disorder – None

Human Rights – None

Consultation – Undertaken as part of the original project

Procurement – Works delivered by Highway Services

Disability Issues – None

Legal Implications – The measures are being introduced in accordance with the 
current legislation.













Appendix 4 

A689 Allerton Bridge Before (when 

limit was 

30mph) 

After 

(following 

change to 

40mph) 

Difference  

85th percentile speed 42.2mph 39.8mph - 2.4mph 

Mean average speed 33.4mph 33.3mph - 0.1mph 

Percentage of motorists within 

prosecution bracket 

37.85% 3.37% - 34.48% 

 

A689 Town Hall Before (when 

limit was 

30mph) 

After 

(following 

change to 

40mph) 

Difference  

85th percentile speed 35.3mph 33.5mph - 1.8mph 

Mean average speed 29mph 28.3mph - 0.7mph 

Percentage of motorists within 

prosecution bracket 

11.06% 4.45% - 6.61% 

 

B6278 The Community Hospital Before (when 

limit was 

30mph) 

After 

(following 

change to 

40mph) 

Difference  

85th percentile speed 29.4mph 29mph - 0.4mph 

Mean average speed 23.5mph 23.2mph - 0.3mph 

Percentage of motorists within 

prosecution bracket 

0.32% 0 - 0.32% 

 

B6278 Start of Speed Limit Before (When 

limit was 

30mph) 

After 

(following 

change to 

40mph) 

Difference  

85th percentile speed 38.7mph 35mph - 3.7mph 

Mean average speed 32.6mph 30.7mph - 1.9mph 

Percentage of motorists within 

prosecution bracket 

25.76% 0.29% - 25.47% 





Highways Committee

8th October 2015

C91 Waldridge Village and Waldridge 
Link Road, Chester le Street
Various Speed Limits

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1 To advise committee of representations and objections received in respect of 

proposed changes to speed limits around Waldridge Village and Waldridge 
Link Road.

Background
2 Speeding on the C91 road through Waldridge Village has been raised as a 

concern by Waldridge Parish Council and residents of Waldridge Village.  

3 In January 2015, local ward Councillors K. Henig and K. Davidson 
approached the Council and Durham Constabulary requesting a reduced 
speed limit from 40mph to 30mph through Waldridge Village.

4 Having reviewed the speed limits in the area linked to the C91 Waldridge 
Village request, Durham Constabulary raised concerns regarding the nearby 
Waldridge Link Road. This road is subject to a 40mph speed limit over most of 
its length, with a section of 30mph speed limit at the northern end of the road, 
from its junction with Embleton Drive to the roundabout junction with the C91 
Waldridge Road. See Appendix 2 & 3.

5 Within the 30mph section of Waldridge Link Road there is a lack of immediate 
roadside frontage property development, with open fields on the west side 
and the back of Waldridge Park Estate on the east side of the road. Speed 
surveys that have been undertaken indicate motorists are ignoring the 30mph 
speed limit, which suggests the road is not self-explaining to motorists as a 
built-up area. Therefore the 30mph speed limit lacks credibility. 

6 Durham Constabulary have offered their support for a 30mph speed limit 
through Waldridge Village but have requested that the current 30mph speed 
limit on Waldridge Link Road be changed to a 40mph speed limit along its 
entire length, from the A167 to the roundabout junction of the C91 Waldridge 
Road. This is necessary to ensure the overall credibility of the posted speed 
limits in the area are both meaningful to motorists and consistently applied to 
suit the environment and character of the road network.



7 Durham Constabulary have carried out speed enforcement campaigns on 
Waldridge Link Road utilising Community Speed Watch and the Road Policing 
Unit including the deployment of the Police Safety Camera Van. These 
campaigns have
[...]
ion in traffic speed and 
therefore possibly improve overall road safety.  The inclusion of the 20mph 
zone is considered cost effective due to its combination with the other 
measures proposed in the adjacent area.

Proposals

18 It is proposed to make a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a 30mph 
speed limit through Waldridge Village; to make Waldridge Link Road a 
40mph speed limit over its entire length; and to introduce a 20mph Zone 
on Meadow Drive and Waldridge Park Estates.

19 The proposal would include the introduction of a gateway feature at Waldridge 
Village at the transition point between the current 40mph speed limit on 
Waldridge Road and the new 30mph speed limit upon entering Waldridge 
Village.  

20 On sections of road where the speed limit is 40mph, the Department for 
Transport allows the use of speed limit “repeater” signs and road markings 
which act as useful reminders for motorists to moderate their speeds. 
Repeater signs cannot be used on roads that are subject to a 30mph speed 
limit when a system of street lighting is present. The use of repeater signs and 
road markings will be provided on Waldridge Link Road.   

Consultation

21 Consultation on the proposals was undertaken between 3rd June 2015 and 3rd 
July 2015 to gauge the initial views of stakeholders and statutory bodies. 

22 As part of the consultation exercise, public notices were placed throughout the 
area between 9th June 2015 and 3rd July 2015 detailing the proposals.

23 A total of 25 responses were received, of the 25 responses, 14 were in favour 
of the proposals whilst 11 were against.  A further letter was sent to those who 
were opposed, clarifying the issues they raised, and as it stands, based on 
the proposal put forward, 19 are in favour of the proposals and 6 remain 
opposed to the proposal.



24 Statutory consultation as part of the legal Traffic Regulation Order making 
process was carried out between 2nd July 2015 and the 24th July 2015, which 
included 
[...]
res that are in place. As such, motorists will already be 
travelling at low speeds because of the traffic calming.  

The introduction of a 20mph zone will involve the erection of additional traffic 
signs at the entrances to Waldridge Park Estate making for a cost effective 
measure where the potential exists to further influence a reduction in traffic 
speed and possibly improve overall road safety. The adjoining Garden Farm 
Estate is not traffic calmed therefore the introduction of a 20mph zone cannot 
be considered in this area.

Traffic speed surveys have been undertaken within the Waldridge Park Estate 
concentrating on the distributor roads namely Warkworth Drive, Embleton 
Drive and Falstone Drive. The range of ‘mean average speeds’ is recorded as 
follows:

 Warkworth Drive is between 20.6mph and 21.6mph.  
 Embleton Drive is between 21mph and 21.5mph.
 Falstone Drive is between 18.6 and 21.1mph.

These figures show that traffic speeds on Waldridge Park Estate are self-
enforcing, by the presence of the traffic calming measures. The introduction of 
the 20mph zone may help to influence lower speeds and will not necessarily 
result in extra enforcement by the Police beyond current routine patrols. 

Supporters

29 Representation 4

(1 respondent stated this reason)

Fully supports the proposed speed limit changes especially in reducing the 
speed limit to 20mph within Meadow Drive and increasing the speed limit to 
40mph on the Waldridge Link Road.

30 Representation 5

(11 respondents stated this reason)

In full support of the proposed 20mph zone on the Waldridge Park Estate.



31 Representation 6

(2 respondents stated this reason)

Are wholly in favour of reducing the speed limit on the Waldridge Park Estate, 
and has been campaigning for over 2 years to reduce the speeds in the 
residential estate in order to provide a safer environment for children to play.
Should the 20mph speed not be introduced in Waldridge Park Estate, the 
respondents would not want to see the speed limit increased to 40mph on 
Waldridge Link Road. 

32 Representation 7

(2 respondents stated this reason)

Is in full support of increasing the speed limit on Waldridge Link Road, as the 
respondents could never understand why this road is a 30mph speed limit.

33 Representation 8

(3 respondents stated this reason)

In support of the proposals, especially in reducing the speed limit through 
Waldridge Village and increasing the speed limit to 40mph on Waldridge Link 
Road as the respondents can see no justification as to why the northern 
section of Waldridge Link Road is 30mph.

Statutory Consultation Representations

34 Statutory consultation as part of the legal Traffic Regulation Order making 
process was carried out between 2nd July 2015 and the 24th July 2015, which 
included advertising the Traffic Regulation Order through the use of public 
notices on-site and in the local press.

35 Durham Constabulary has offered their full support to the various speed limit 
changes. However, they would relinquish their support should the proposal to 
create a 40mph speed limit over the entire length of Waldridge Link Road be 
withdrawn. A 40mph speed limit is necessary to ensure the overall credibility 
of the posted speed limits in the area, to ensure that they are both meaningful 
to motorists and consistently applied to suit the environment and character of 
the road network.

36 The North East Ambulance Service responded to the consultation giving their 
support to the proposal.

37 Waldridge Parish Council responded to the consultation offering support.

Local Member Consultation

38 Local Ward Councillors Katherine Henig and Keith Davidson have promoted 
the proposal at the outset and offer their support.



Recommendations and reasons
39 It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee endorse the proposal having 

considered the objection and representations, and to proceed with the 
implementation of the speed limit changes as per the plans in Appe
[...]

6%
)AMED WALDRIDGE LINK ROAD

29

25

W
oo

ds
id

e

Tr
ac

k

Fa
rm

B
ra

ss
 C

as
tle

W
al

dr
id

ge
H

al
l F

ar
m

1 to 4

5 to 7

11

8

29

25

W
oo

ds
id

e

Tr
ac

k

Fa
rm

B
ra

ss
 C

as
tle

W
al

dr
id

ge
H

al
l F

ar
m

W
AL

DR
ID

G
E 

HA
LL

1 to 4

5 to 7

11

8

C
O

U
R

T

UN-NAMED WALDRIDGE LINK ROAD

10
/0

9/
14

 - 
23

/0
9/

14
A

A
D

T 
- 5

,3
07

85
th

 %
ile

 - 
41

.3
m

ph
M

ea
n 

A
ve

ra
ge

 - 
35

.5
m

ph
> 

31
m

ph
 - 

5,
24

3 
(9

8.
77

%
)

> 
36

m
ph

 - 
3,

54
2 

(6
6.

72
%

)
> 

41
m

ph
 - 

1,
19

2 
(2

2.
44

%
)

> 
46

m
ph

 - 
17

6 
(3

.3
2%

)

Te
rr

y 
C

ol
lin

s
C

or
po

ra
te

 D
ire

ct
or

N
ei

gh
bo

ur
ho

od
 S

er
vi

ce
s

C
ou

nt
y 

H
al

l
D

ur
ha

m
D

H
1 

5U
Q

R
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

fr
om

 O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

 m
at

er
ia

l w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

 o
n 

be
ha

lf 
of

 th
e 

C
on

tr
ol

le
r o

f H
er

 M
aj

es
ty

's
St

at
io

ne
ry

 O
ffi

ce
 ©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

.  
U

na
ut

ho
ris

ed
 re

pr
od

uc
tio

n 
in

fr
in

ge
s 

C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 m
ay

 le
ad

 to
 p

ro
se

cu
tio

n 
or

 c
iv

il
pr

oc
ee

di
ng

s.
  D

ur
ha

m
 C

ou
nt

y 
C

ou
nc

il.
  L

A
 1

00
04

90
55

. 2
01

5.

C
91

 W
al

dr
id

ge
 R

oa
d,

 W
al

dr
id

ge

S
pe

ed
 S

ur
ve

y 
S

um
m

ar
ie

s 
- A

pp
en

di
x 

6

N
TS

0/
-

S
.J

on
es

D
ec

 1
4

AP
PE

N
DI

X 
6




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 5 June and 24 July 2015
	Highways Cttee July 15 (2)

	5 A689 Rose Terrace, Stanhope - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 C91 Waldridge Village and Waldridge Link Road, Chester le Street - Various Speed Limits - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4
	APPENDIX 5
	APPENDIX 6




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Thursday 8 October 2015 at 9.30 a.m.

Present:

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, H Bennett, R Ormerod, F Tinsley, J Turnbull and 
R Young.

Also Present:
Councillors K Davidson and K Henig. 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Allen, I Geldard, O Gunn, D 
Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, S Morrison, J Robinson, J Rowlandson and P Stradling.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 5 June and 24 July 2015 were agreed as correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the agenda.

5 A689 Rose Terrace, Stanhope 

The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services which 
updated the Committee since changes to the speed limit were made to the A689 Western 
approach to Stanhope which the Committee had endorsed at a meeting held on 21 
November 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Committee received a presentation detailing the speed limit changes, before and after 
photographs of the areas in question and the following speed limit changes that had been 
observed during recent speed surveys, namely:

 A689 Allerton Bridge (was 30mph now 40mph)



 A689 at the Town Hall (within 30mph limit)
 B6278 at the Community Hospital (was 30mph now 40mph)
 B6278 at the speed limit (was 30mph now 40mph)

The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that the scheme had worked 
extremely well and by increasing the speed limit from 30mph to 40mph had created a 
more credible speed limit for the area in question, which motorists had been more inclined 
to adhere to. 

In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley, the Strategic Highways Manager 
informed the Committee that Highways Officers worked closely with the Police and take 
incidents and concerns into account in looking for the best solution for each area.

The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that no further correspondence 
with objectors had been received following the introduction of the scheme.

6 C91 Waldridge Village and Waldridge Link Road, Chester le Street - Various 
Speed Limits 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding objections received to a number of proposed speed limit changes around 
Waldridge Village and Waldridge Link Road (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Committee then received a presentation which detailed the location, the proposal, with 
supporting maps and the objections raised (for copy of presentation see file of Minutes). 

The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that traffic speeds on the C91 
through Waldridge Village had been raised as a concern by local Councillors, the local 
Parish Council and residents of Waldridge Village.  Requests had been made to both the 
County Council and Durham Constabulary to consider reducing the speed limit in the 
areas outlined in the report and presentation which sought three changes;

i. to reduce the speed limit through Waldridge Village from 40mph to 30mph; 

ii. increase the speed limit on the Waldridge link road from 30mph to 40mph which 
currently did not comply with Department for Transport guidelines and was not 
credible.  Speed surveys had supported this theory which had been raised by 
Durham Constabulary as a concern; and 

iii. to reduce the speed limits on the Waldridge Park Estate and Meadow Drive Estate 
from 30mph to a 20mph zone.

Consultation on all of the proposals took place between 3 June and 3 July 2015 to gauge 
the initial views of stakeholders. 25 responses had been received. 14 were in favour of the 
proposals whilst 11 were against.  A further letter was then sent to those who were 
opposed to the proposals as a means of clarifying and answering questions that had been 
raised. Following this further consultation, 19 people were in now favour of the proposals 
and 6 remained opposed to the proposal.  The statutory consultation process took place 
between 2 and 24 July 2015.



The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that a 110 signature petition 
had also been passed to him prior to the meeting in support of the 20 mph zones in both 
housing estates and support for a 30mph speed limit through Waldridge Village. 

Councillor K Henig, one of the local Members for the area explained that Waldridge Village 
had a history of multiple cases of cars leaving the road.  Residents and users of the village 
hall had experienced real difficulties exiting the area due to the speed of vehicles in the 
area.  80% of residents were in favour of the 20 mph was in line with council policy and 
Department for Transport guidance.  Councillor Henig also referred to guidance issued by 
the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents which stated that local authorities were 
responsible for determining where 20mph zones and limits should be introduced and 
should take advantage of opportunities to introduce them where they are needed.

Councillor K Davidson, also a local Member for the Waldridge area supported the 
comments expressed by Councillor Henig and added that despite the small number of 
objections, it was felt that the proposals had widespread support from the local community.

The Committee then heard from four objectors to the scheme, whose representations are 
summarised as follows:

Objector one:
 appreciated the 20 mph speed limit and suggested that the current traffic calming 

measures had been introduced over a period of time and not been in place since 
the development was constructed, as had previously been stated;   

 there were numerous estates in the immediate area where a 20 mph zone was not 
being proposed and queried why; and

 felt that there was not enough compelling evidence querying accident rates and the 
closeness of the nearby school.

The Strategic Highways Manager explained that the layout of the area was not being 
changed. However, the installation of six 20 mph signs would be placed at the entrances 
of the estate. This would remind drivers to keep to those speed limits.  It was accepted that 
vehicle speeds were low however the idea was to reinforce to motorists that they were 
entering a 20 mph, traffic calmed zone.

The Committee then head from a second objector who felt that the proposed increase of 
the speed limit on the link road from 30 mph to 40 mph lacked any evidence for change. 
The objector felt that the current 30 mph speed limit should remain unchanged.  The 
objector also commented that the following factors were key considerations and had not 
been outlined:

 a crash map detailed three serious incidents on the road which had not been 
referred to in the report;

 ‘changing circumstances’ had not been explained;
 There was no evidence of other road users being consulted; and
 police statistics for deployment on road prosecutions had not been included.

Referring to the issues raised by the objector, the Strategic Highways Manager had 
researched incidents that had taken place on the road and explained to the Committee 
that one incident, which may have appeared to look serious involved no personal injuries. 



Two drink driving alcohol related incidents had occurred and one incident involved a 
vehicle which had overtaken a cyclist and collided with one of the central islands.  None of 
the incidents were speed related.

Objector Three explained that the long straight nature of the road encouraged vehicles to 
travel at speed and felt that there was a strong argument to reduce the speed in the more 
built up areas. The objector queried how a motorist travelling from a proposed 40 mph 
zone into a 20 mph zone would give due consideration to other road users such as 
cyclists, walkers and horse riders.  The objector claimed that peoples pets had been run 
over, road furniture had been demolished and there had been a number of accidents, 
albeit not fatal.  The objector felt that these issues needed to be taken into account and 
monitored and felt that the Council had ignored vulnerable road users.

The Traffic Asset Manager informed the Committee that vehicles would naturally be 
slowing down for the junction mouth from the 40 mph to the 20 mph zone. The installation 
of 20 mph signs would help influence lower vehicle speeds and a road safety culture which 
would in-turn encourage more walkers and cycling.

The County Council took the concerns of Durham Constabulary very seriously and the 
proposed speed limit was credible, explaining that the lower speeds wouldn’t increase and 
the higher, top-end speeds would decrease.  From past schemes in other areas of the 
County there was no evidence to indicate that vehicle speeds would increase making 
reference to the earlier A689 Stanhope presentation to the Committee.

The final objector explained that one of the key elements of the proposal fell within 600 
metres of the Hermitage Academy and highlighted a number of roads on a map within the 
same distance that were not being proposed as 20 mph zones.  The objector felt that the 
solution to this problem centred around a link access road which had not been built upon 
the completion of the development and exacerbated the problems in the area.

Councillor B Armstrong agreed with the proposals detailed in the report.

Councillor Tinsley explained that the 20 mph signs would reinforce the message to 
motorists in Waldridge Village and had studied the photos of the estate.  He felt that the 
surveys conducted by officers had been positive, despite the relatively low turnout and felt 
that the scheme was credible.

Resolved
That the Committee endorse the proposal detailed in the report having considered the 
objections and representations to the scheme.


